receivables Amortised cost 5,182,991,089 5,182,991,089

Total financial assets   429,178,432,047 431,306,707,257

Financial liabilities

Deposits due to other banks Amortised cost Amortised cost 1,071,584,438 1,071,584,438

Customers’ deposits Amortised cost Amortised cost 364,030,327,452 364,030,327,452

Dividends Amortised cost Amortised cost 5,575,654,069 5,575,654,069

Other liabilities and provisions Amortised cost Amortised cost 69,476,252,033 69,524,934,468

Total financial liabilities   440,153,817,992 440,202,500,427

Annual Report 2017/18 89

COMMERCIAL BANK OF ETHIOPIA
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(6)   Fair value of financial instruments (Continued)
(b)   Valuation hierarchy - (Continued)

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts under IAS 39 as at 30 June 2017 to the carrying amount
under IFRS 9 on transition to IFRS 9 on 1 July 2017:

IAS 39 carrying
amount Re-classification Re-measurement

IFRS 9 carrying
amount

30 June 2017 01 July 2017

Financial assets

Amortised cost

Cash and cash reserves 53,584,027,014   -   53,584,027,014

Investment securities
Corporate Bonds 197,616,446,874   -   197,616,446,874

Investment securities
Government securities 22,415,275,193   (11,608,647 ) 22,403,666,545

Investment securities
Treasury bills 2,953,709   -   2,953,709

Investment securities
Equity securities 126,525,337   -   126,525,337

Loans and advances to
customers and to micro
finance institutions

150,250,212,831  1,881,769,965 152,131,982,796

Receivables 5,182,991,089  258,113,892   5,441,104,981

Total financial assets 429,178,432,047   -   2,128,275,210 431,306,707,257

Financial liabilities

Amortised cost

Deposits due to other banks 1,071,584,438   -   -   1,071,584,438

Customers’ deposits 364,030,327,452   -   - 364,030,327,452

Other liabilities & Provisions 69,476,252,033   -   48,682,435 69,524,934,468

Dividend 5,575,654,069 - - 5,575,654,069

Total amortised cost 440,153,817,992 0 48,682,435 440,202,500,427

Commercial Bank of Ethiopia90

COMMERCIAL BANK OF ETHIOPIA
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(7)   INTEREST INCOME AND EXPENSE

Interest income and expense are analyzed as follows:
Interest Income 30 June 2018 30 June 2017
Loans and advances to customers   17,732,171,036 13,510,437,520
Debt securities 19,536,628,252 12,402,841,554
Cash and cash equivalents   59,665,528 63,842,464
Total interest income 37,328,464,816 25,977,121,538

Interest expense 30 June 2018   30 June 2017
Depositary obligations 14,728,166,410 9,193,920,091
Other obligations 22,084,820 11,741,269

[…]

customers and to
micro-finance institutions

Loans and receivables Amortised cost 150,254,798,235 152,136,568,200

Receivables Loans and receivables Amortised cost 5,010,594,909 5,268,708,801

Total financial assets   427,828,645,753 429,957,420,962

Financial liabilities

Deposits due to other
banks Amortised cost Amortised cost 1,075,431,802 1,075,431,802

Customers’ deposits Amortised cost Amortised cost 364,099,613,166 364,099,613,166

Dividends Amortised cost Amortised cost 5,575,654,069 5,575,654,069

Other liabilities and
provisions Amortised cost Amortised cost 69,405,679,501 69,454,361,936

Total Financial Liabilities   440,156,378,538 440,205,060,973

Commercial Bank of Ethiopia130

COMMERCIAL BANK OF ETHIOPIA
NOTES TO SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(30)  Fair value of financial instruments (Continued)

(b)  Valuation hierarchy (Continued)

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts under IAS 39 as at 30 June 2017 to the carrying
amount under IFRS 9 on transition to IFRS 9 on 1 July 2017:

IAS 39 carrying
amount

Re-classification Re-measurement
IFRS 9 carrying

amount

30-Jun-17 1-Jul-17

Financial assets

Amortised cost

Cash and cash
reserves

52,405,505,205   -   -   52,405,505,205

Investment securities -
Corporate Bonds

197,616,446,874   -   197,616,446,874

Investment securities -
Government securities

22,414,775,193  -11,608,647 22,403,166,545

Investment securities -
Equity securities

126,525,337   -   126,525,337

Loans and advances to
customers and to
micro-finance institutions

150,254,798,235  1,881,769,965 152,136,568,200

Receivables 5,010,594,909  258,113,892 5,268,708,801

Total financial assets 427,828,645,753 0 2,128,275,210 429,956,920,962

Financial liabilities

Amortised cost

Deposits due to other
banks

1,075,431,802   -   -   1,075,431,802

Customers’ deposits 364,099,613,166   -   - 364,099,613,166

Other liabilities and
Provisions

69,405,679,501   -   48,682,435 69,454,361,936

Dividend 5,575,654,069 - - 5,575,654,069

Total amortised cost 440,156,378,538 0 48,682,435 440,205,060,973

Annual Report 2017/18 131

COMMERCIAL BANK OF ETHIOPIA
NOTES TO SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Interest Income 30 June 2018 30 June 2017

Loans and advances to customers 17,731,963,831 13,511,010,206
Debt securities 19,536,539,681 12,395,007,686
Cash and cash equivalents 60,123,005 63,842,464
Accounts receivable - 7,833,868
Total interest income 37,328,626,517 25,977,694,224

Interest expense 30 June 2018 30 June 2017
Depositary obligations 14,728,623,886 9,195,319,447
Other obligations 22,084,820 11,741,269
Total interest expense 14,750,708,706 9,207,060,716

(32)  NON-INTEREST INCOME AND EXPENSES